• $1.00/lb Cu
• $375/oz Au

Operating Margins ($CDN)
• NSR
• Operating cost
• Royalties (1% NSR)
• Margin

Cash Flows ($CDN)
• Pre-tax, years 1-5 average
• Pre-tax, years 6-15 average
• Pre-tax, life of mine average

• After-tax, years 1-5 average
• After-tax, years 6-15 average

$10.42/tonne ore
$6.17/tonne ore
$0.10/tonne ore
$4.15/tonne ore

$67.4 million/year
$71.4 million/year
$70.1 million/year

$65.1 million/year
$43.5 million/year

• After-tax, life of mine average $50.7 million/year

Rate of Return and Payback
• Pre-tax: 16.9% DCFROR, payback 5.2 years after startup
• After-tax: 12.6% DCFROR, payback 5.7 yean after startup

Net Present Value ($CDN)
• Pre-tax: $340.0 million @ 5% discount

$143.3 million @ 10% discount

• After-tax: $174.5 million @ 5% discount
$44.3 million @ 10% discount

Table 2.8.2
Summa., of base case and sensitivity financial <alysis
All caaas axcapt raaarva sensitivities baaad on datailad production achadufng

(Alt B, 50,000 TPD, COG«05% Cu, 263 MMT or© @ .387% Cu & .301 gA Au, overall strip ratio « 1.52 including pre-stripping)

Caaa Pre - After- After-tax NPV's ($CDN millions)
Tax Tax at discount ratea of:
IRR IRR
(%) (%) 0% 5% 10%

BaaaCaaa $1.00/Ib Cu. $375/oz Au 16.9 12.6 $409.0 $174.5 $44.3

Currant Metal Prices $1.25/lbCu,$390/ozAu 30.5 22.8 $733.5 $402.6 $214.1

Metal Prices Combined
-10% $0.90/lb Cu, $338/oz Au 9.2 6.5 $208.1 $34.4 ($595)
+10% $1.10/lbCu, $413/02 Au 24.0 17.8 $5695 $289.8 $131.5

Copper Price
$0.70/lb $375/02 Au -2.3 -2.5 ($82.6) ($174.4) ($215.4)
$0.80/lb $375/oz Au 5.0 35 $102.3 ($41.6) ($116.5)
$0.90/lb $375/ozAu 11.2 8.1 $260.5 $70.8 ($32.3)
$1.00/lb $375/02 Au 16.9 12.6 $409.0 $174.5 $44.3
$1.10/lb $375/02 Au 22.3 16.6 $527.5 $260.8 $110.1
$150/lb $375/oz Au 27.4 20.4 $652.6 $347.6 $1745
$1.30/lb $375/02 Au 32.3 24.1 $780.3 $434.3 $237.0
$1.40/lb $375/02 Au 375 27.6 $909.3 $520.7 $298.6

Gold Price
S325/OZ $1.00/lb Cu 14.5 10.7 $346.1 $130.1 $11.5
$350/02 $1.00/lb Cu 15.7 11.7 $381.0 $153.9 $28.7
$375/oz $1.00/lb Cu 16.9 12.6 $409.0 $174.5 $44.3
$400/02 $1.00/lb Cu 18.1 13.5 $434.9 $193.7 $59.0
$425/02 $1.00/lb Cu 19.3 14.4 $4615 $213.0 $73.7

Capital Coats (irtcl 25 million tonnea pre-stripping)
-10% Initial « $339.8 million 19.4 14.4 $417.0 $192.9 $67.4
+10% Initial * $415.4 million 14.8 11.0 $392.0 $151.0 $185

Capital coat —$50 million Initial « $327.6 million 20.4 15.1 $419.4 $198.1 $74.4
Capital cost +$0 million Initial * $377.6 million 16.9 12.6 $409.0 $174.5 $44.3
Capital cost +$50 million Initial - $427.6 million 145 10.5 $385.0 $143.3 $9.8
Capital cost +$100 million Initial « $477.6 million 12.1 8.8 $354.1 $108.6 ($26.8)
Capital coat +$150 million Initial « $527.6 million 105 7.3 $323.1 $73.5 ($64.0)
Capital coat +$200 million Initial « $577.6 million 8.7 6.1 $2925 $37.8 ($101.8)

Operating Coeta (axel 25 million tonnee pre-stripping)
-10% $5.56Aonne ore 20.3 15.1 $482.6 $229.0 $86.1
+ 10% $6.79Aonne ore 13.4 9.8 $3185 $110.6 ($3.0)

Operating coat -$0.50Aonne ore $5.67Aonne ore 19.5 14.5 $468.7 $217.7 $76.8
Operating cost +$0.00Aonne ore $6.17Aonneore 16.9 12.6 $409.0 $174.5 $44.3
Operating coat +$0.50Aonne ore $6.67Aonne ore 145 10.5 $336.8 $124.5 $7.8
Operating coat +$1.00Aonne ore $7.17Aonne ore 11.3 8 5 $257.6 $70.9 ($30.9)
Operating coat +$1.5QAonne ore $7.67Aonne ore 8.3 5.7 $178.8 $16.6 ($70.6)

Smelting & Refining Charges
-10% 18.5 13.7 $442.1 $199.1 $63.3
+ 10% 15.3 11.4 $371.4 $1475 $23.7

Head Grades
- 1 0 % .348% Cu, 571 gAAu 11.0 7.9 $252.6 $65.6 ($36.0)
+10%

I
.426% Cu. .331 gAAu 22.5 16.7 $533.8 $265.0 $113.1

Resarve Senaitivities (average gradea and atrip ratios)
Ore tonnage +0% at bass case head grades & 1.52 atrip ratio 175 12.7 $405.4 $174.7 $455
Ore tonnage +50% at base case head grades & 1.52 strip ratio 18.4 13.9 $661.6 $266.6 $80.0
Ore tonnage +100% at base case head grades & 1.52 strip ratio 18.7 145 $886.9 $324.3 $95.8

25

Figure 2.8.1
Relative sensitivity of project pre-tax IRR (%)

20

15

S

10

Metal Prices
Head Grades

&p e /&SM e f i n i n e C h a r g e s

Operating Costs

Parameter Pre- -tax IRR (%)
for Change In Parameter of:
- 1 0 % +0% + 10%

Mala! Prices 9.2 16.9 24.0
Haad Grades 11.0 16.9 22.5
Capital Costs 19.4 16.9 14.8
Operating Coats 20.3 16.9 13.4
Smelting & Refining Chargea 18.5 16.9 15.3

0
-10% +0% +10%

Change in parameter (%)

20

Figure 2.8.2
Relative sensitivity of project after-tax IRR (%)

15

$
10

Metal Prices
Head Grades

&P
e / t t !?fc&£ e f l n i n g C h a r 8 e s

Operating Costs

Parameter After--tax IRR (%)
for Change In Parameter of:
- 1 0 % +0% +10%

Metal Price* 6.5 12.6 17.8
Head Grades 7.9 12.6 16.7
Capital Costt 14.4 12.6 11.0
Operating Costs 15.1 12.6 9.8
Smelting & Refining Charges 13.7 12.6 11.4

0
-10% +0% +10%

Change in parameter (%)

50

Figure 2.8.3
Pre-tax IRR (%) Vs. Copper Price ($US/lb) for a Range of Gold Prices ($US/oz)

40 -

30 -

20 -

10 -

0

-10

- A Gold-*4S0A>Z
^SjQk Gold-M25A>t

^S^SjQi OoM - *400A>i
^ ^ > O ^ A OoM-«37SA>z

A V < X < X " ^ * GoW-*330A>t

-

^ j B ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Gold-*J2M>l

<XJr Gold
/yr Price

Pre- tax IRR (%) at a Copper Price of:

' ($/oz) $0.70 $0.80 $0.90 $1.00 $1.10 $1.20 $1.30 $1.40

325 -6.2 1.9 8.6 14.5 19.9 25.2 30.2 35.1
3 5 0 -4.2

-2.3
3.5 9.9 15.7 21.1 26.3 31.3
5.0 11.2 16.9 22.3 27.4 32.3

36.1
37.2

* / / / 375
-4.2
-2.3

3.5 9.9 15.7 21.1 26.3 31.3